

SHAWN A. LUIZ (6855)
1132 Bishop Street
Suite 1520
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
Tel: (808) 538-0500
Fax: (808) 538-0600
Email: *attorneyluiz@msn.com*

JAMES HOCHBERG #3686-0
745 Fort Street Mall, Suite 1201
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
Tel: (808) 534-1514
Fax: (808) 538-3075
Email: *jim@jameshochberglaw.com*

JOSEPH P. INFRANCO (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
JOSEPH E. LA RUE (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
Alliance Defending Freedom
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
Tel: (480) 444-0020
Fax: (480) 444-0028
Email: *jinfranco@alliancedefendingfreedom.org*
Email: *jlarue@alliancedefendingfreedom.org*

HOLLY L. CARMICHAEL (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
c/o Alliance Defending Freedom
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
Tel: (480) 444-0020
Fax: (480) 444-0028
Email: *holly.l.carmichael@gmail.com*

Attorneys for Defendant ALOHA BED & BREAKFAST

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT
STATE OF HAWAI'I

DIANE CERVELLI and TAEKO BUFFORD,) CIVIL NO. 11-1-3103-12 ECN
) (Other Civil Action)
Plaintiffs,)
) **DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR**
WILLIAM D. HOSHIJO, as Executive) **SUMMARY JUDGMENT;**
Director of the Hawai'i Civil Rights) **MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF**
Commission,) **MOTION; DECLARATION OF**
) **(Caption continued next page)**

Plaintiff-Intervenor,
v.
ALOHA BED & BREAKFAST, a Hawai'i
sole proprietorship,
Defendant

) **PHYLLIS YOUNG; DECLARATION**
) **OF SHAWN A LUIZ; EXHIBITS "1"-**
) **"19"; NOTICE OF HEARING MOTION;**
) **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

) HEARING:

) DATE: _____

) TIME: _____

) JUDGE: Edwin C. Nacino

) Trial Date: November 4, 2013

DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
Argument	4
Standard of Review	4
I. Aloha Is Subject To the Fair Housing Law, Not the Public Accommodations Law	5
A. The Text of the Law Confirms That Aloha Is Subject To the Fair Housing Law, Not the Public Accommodations Law	6
B. Principles of Statutory Construction Confirm That Aloha Is Subject To the Fair Housing Law, Not the Public Accommodations Law	7
C. Honolulu’s Land Use Ordinance Confirms That Aloha Is Subject To the Fair Housing Law, Not the Public Accommodations Law	8
D. Persuasive Case Law Shows That The Public Accommodations Law Does Not Apply	9
II. Hawai’i’s Antidiscrimination Laws Should Be Interpreted to Avoid Constitutional Difficulties Rising From Intimate Association Guarantees.....	10
III. Subjecting Aloha To the Public Accommodations Law Violates Multiple Constitutional Rights And Fails the Required Strict Scrutiny Review	14
A. Strict Scrutiny Applies to Burdens On Privacy Rights.....	14
B. Strict Scrutiny Applies to Burdens On Intimate Association Rights.....	15
C. Strict Scrutiny Applies to Burdens On Free Exercise Rights Under the Hawai’i Constitution	15
D. Strict Scrutiny Applies To Burdens On Free Exercise Rights Under the United States Constitution Because Other Constitutional Rights Are Also Burdened	18
E. The Public Accommodations Law Fails Strict Scrutiny	18
Conclusion	20

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Amfac, Inc. v. Waikiki Beachcomber Inv. Co.</i> , 74 Haw. 85, 839 P.2d 10, <i>recons. den.</i> , 74 Haw. 650, 843 P.2d 144 (Haw. 1992).....	4
<i>Attorney Gen. v. Desilets</i> , 418 Mass. 316, 636 N.E.2d 233 (1994)	19
<i>Attorney General v. Desilets</i> , 636 N.E.2d 233 (Mass. 1994).....	16
<i>Bd. of Directors of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	10, 15
<i>Catholic Charities of Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 859 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 2006)	16
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	18, 19
<i>City Chapel Evangelical Free Inc. v. City of South Bend ex rel. Dept. of Redevelopment</i> , 744 N.E.2d 443 (Ind. 2001).....	16
<i>Coon v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 98 Haw. 233, 47 P.3d 348 (Haw. 2004).....	5
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	16, 18
<i>Fair Hous. Ctr. of W. Mich. v. Tricia</i> , No. 05-10-1738-8 (Oct. 28, 2010)	13
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommate.com, LLC</i> , 666 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Fortin v. The Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland</i> , 871 A.2d 1208 (Me. 2005).....	16
<i>Foytik v. Chandler</i> , 88 Haw. 307, 966 P.2d 619 (1998).....	5
<i>French v. Hawai’i Pizza Hut, Inc.</i> , 105 Haw. 462, 99 P.3d 1046 (Haw. 2004).....	5
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	13
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	18
<i>Hulsman v. Hemmeter Dev. Corp.</i> , 65 Haw. 58, 647 P.2d 713 (1982).....	5
<i>Humphrey v. Lane</i> , 728 N.E.2d 1039 (Ohio 2000)	16
<i>Jankey v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 212 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2000)	9, 10

<i>Korean Buddhist Dae Won Sa Temple of Hawai'i v. Sullivan</i> , 87 Haw. 217, 953 P.2d 1315 (Haw. 1998).....	17
<i>Larson v. Cooper</i> , 90 P.3d 125 (Ala. 2004)	16
<i>Louisiana Debating & Literary Ass'n v. City of New Orleans</i> , 42 F.3d 1483 (5th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>McCready v. Hoffius</i> , 586 N.W.2d 723 (Mich. 1998).....	16
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	11
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	11
<i>Odenthal v. Minnesota Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 649 N.W.2d 426 (Minn. 2002).....	16
<i>Open Door Baptist Church v. Clark County</i> , 995 P.2d 33 (Wa. 2000)	16
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Hoey</i> , 77 Haw. 17, 881 P.2d 504 (Haw. 1994).....	17
<i>State v. Kam</i> , 69 Haw. 483, 748 P.2d 372 (Haw. 1988)	13, 14, 17
<i>State v. Matias</i> , 51 Haw. 62, 451 P.2d 257 (Haw. 1969).....	14
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 549 N.W.2d 235 (Wis. 1996).....	16
<i>State v. Miyasaki</i> , 62 Haw. 269, 614 P.2d 915 (Haw. 1980)	14
<i>State v. Rogan</i> , 91 Haw. 405, 984 P.2d 1231 (Haw. 1999).....	17
<i>State v. Santiago</i> , 53 Haw. 254, 492 P.2d 657 (Haw. 1971).....	17
<i>State v. Vallesteros</i> , 84 Hawai'i 295, 933 P.2d 632, <i>recons. den.</i> , 84 Hawai'i 496, 936 P.2d 191 (Haw. 1997).....	8
<i>State v. Viglielmo</i> , 105 Haw. 197, 95 P.3d 952 (Haw. 2004).....	17
<i>U.S. v. Space Hunters, Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Valley Christian School v. Mont. High School Ass'n</i> , 86 P.3d 554 (Mont. 2004).....	16

<i>Wong v. Takeuchi</i> , 88 Haw. 46, 961 P.2d 611 (Haw. 1998).....	8
<i>Constitution, Statutes & Rules</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a)	9
42 U.S.C. § 3601	12
42 U.S.C. § 3602(b).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 3603(b)(2)	7
42 U.S.C. § 3604(b).....	12
42 U.S.C. §§ 12181-89	9
Ala. Const. art. I, § 3.01;	16
Haw. Const. art. 1, § 6.....	14
Haw. Const. art. 1, § 7.....	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 41-1493;	16
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 52-571b;	16
Fla. Stat. Ann. §§ 761.01-05;	16
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 489.....	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 489-2	6, 7
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 515.....	2, 5, 6, 7
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 515-2	6, 7, 8
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 515-3	5, 6, 7
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 515-4	13
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 515-4(a)(2)	7
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 572-1	19
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 657-7	4
Idaho Code Ann. § 73-402; 775	16

Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 35/1-99;	16
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.302;	16
N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 28-22-1 to -5;	16
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 51, § 251; 71	16
Pa. Stat. Ann. § 2404;	16
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 42-80.1-1 to -4;	16
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 1-32-10 to -60;	16
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. §§ 110.001 to .012;	16
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13:5233;	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-1-407;	16
VA. Code Ann. § 57-2.02.....	16
LUO § 21-10.1	8, 9
Haw. R. Civ. Pro. 56(c).....	5
 <i>Other Authorities</i>	
114 Cong. Rec. 2495 (1968).....	7
Committee of the Whole Rep. No. 15, at 1024.....	14
Douglas W. Kmiec, <i>The Original Understanding of the Free Exercise Clause and Religious Diversity</i> , 59 UMKC L. REV. 591 (1991)	17
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990).....	17
Stand. Comm. Rep. No. 69, in 1 Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of Hawai'i of 1978 (1980)	14
